

No. 14-181

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, in His Official Capacity as
Chair of the Vermont Green Mountain Care Board,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR EDWARD A. ZELINSKY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY**

EDWARD A. ZELINSKY
BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO SCHOOL OF LAW
YESHIVA UNIVERSITY
Room 941
55 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10003
(212) 790-0277
zelinsky@yu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Court should confront the tension between <i>Shaw</i> and <i>Travelers</i>	3
II. ERISA § 514(a) should be construed as establishing a presumption for preemp- tion.....	5
III. ERISA §§ 514(b)(2)(A) and 514(b)(4) exclusively define “matter[s] of local con- cern”.....	7
Conclusion.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 546 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	1
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan</i> , 746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8

STATUTES

ERISA § 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	<i>passim</i>
ERISA § 514(b)(2)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
ERISA § 514(b)(4), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(4) ...	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9410.....	3, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lawrence A. Frolik & Kathryn L. Moore, <i>LAW OF EMPLOYEE PENSION AND WELFARE BENEFITS</i> (3rd ed. 2012)	4
John H. Langbein, et al., <i>PENSION AND EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LAW</i> (6th ed. 2015).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual: An Opportunity to Correct the Problems of ERISA Preemption</i> , 100 CORNELL L.REV. ONLINE ___ (2015) (forthcoming), available on SSRN at papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2595589	4, 5, 6
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Travelers, Reasoned Textualism and The New Jurisprudence of ERISA Preemption</i> , 21 CARDOZO L. REV. 807 (1999).....	4, 6, 7
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 YALE L. J. 451 (2004)	1
